College of Arts and Sciences
Curriculum Committee
Minutes #14 (January 12, 2021)

Members Present: Tenley Banik, Chris Hamaker, Montserrat Mir, Dimitrios Nikolaou, Sally Parry (Dean’s
Rep.), Katie Sampeck, Pete Smudde, Todd Stewart, Jeff Wagman, Maochao Xu

Others Present: Denice Masters

Members Absent: Elahson Swanson

Called to order at 1:01 p.m. Zoom meeting was not recorded.

1.

2.

Approval of Minutes #13 (12/1/20)

Nikolaou moved to approve; Sampeck seconded the motion. Minutes approved by unanimous vote.
Hamaker and Smudde abstained.

Subcommittee Reports

21-091 POL 309 New: Data Analysis and Data Visualization in Political Science
e Decision: Approve pending removal of “graduate standing” language. Motioned by Xu,
seconded by Stewart. Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-114 ENG 395 Revise: Problems in the Teaching of English
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Smudde. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.

21-115 ENG 435 Revise: Critical Conversations in the Teaching of English
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Wagman. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.

21-116 ENG New: Accelerated English Education Sequence

e Decision: Revise and resubmit. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Wagman. Unanimous vote
in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Changes Required: Plan of study and time to degree need to be updated and correct; clean out
supporting document

21-117 ENG 436 New: Theories of Socially Just ELA Instruction
o Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Wagman. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.

21-118 ENG 437 New: Teacher Action Research Methods
e Decision: Approve pending moving language from proposal to syllabus. Motioned by Nikolaou,
seconded by Wagman. Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-119 ENG 438 New: Assessing and Analyzing Diverse Student Literacy Data



o Decision: Approve pending IRB supporting documents. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by
Wagman. Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-120 ENG 439 New: English Teacher Advocacy in Action
e Decision: Approved. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Wagman. Unanimous vote in support
of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-121 ENG New: MS/MA in English Education

e Decision: Review and resubmit. Motioned by Stewart, seconded by Nikolaou. Unanimous vote
in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Changes Required: Plan of study and time to degree need to be updated and correct; clean out
supporting document

Continuing Business

21-006 BSC 444 New: Introduction to Data Science for Biology
21-007 BSC 334 New: Introduction to Data Science and Biostatistics
Swanson and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-055 GEO 363 Revise (2"9):GIS Applications in Geosciences

21-084 GEO 419 New: Watershed Analysis and Hydrologic Modeling

21-085 GEO 365 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-086 GEO 465 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-095 GEO 436 New: Urban Geography

21-096 GEO 404 New: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-097 GEO 304 Revise: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-113 ITA 221 Revise: Advanced Italian Conversation and Contemporary Society

Nikolaou and Sampeck volunteered to review these proposals.

21-060 ANT 479 Revise (2"):  Advanced Symbols in American Culture

21-064 ANT 408 Revise (2"): Advanced Japanese Communicative Strategies

21-079 ANT Revise: M.A./M.S. Anthropology Program

21-080 ANT Revise: Major in Anthropology Accelerated Anthropology Sequence

Mir and Swanson volunteered to review these proposals.

21-081 PSY Revise (2"):Doctoral Program in Psychology
Ketter and Nikolaou reviewed this proposal.

21-087 CSD 404 Revise: Acquired Language and Cognitive-Communication Disorders
21-088 CSD 403 Revise: Developmental Language and Cognitive-Communication
Disorders

Banik and Wagman volunteered to review these proposals.

21-092 POL 355 New: Human Security
O’Brien and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

21-099 SPA 410 New: MA in Spanish - Spanish Syntax
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Spanish Literature: Medieval Renaissance

Spanish Literature: 18th Century to Present Day

Spanish America Literature: Foundations to Late 19th
Century

Spanish America Literature: 19th Century to Present Day
Seminar on Peninsular Literature

Seminar on Spanish Pedagogy

Seminar on Hispanic Literature

Integrated Technology into the Foreign Language Classroom
Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

Seminar on Spanish-American Literature

Seminar on Spanish Linguistics

Spanish Phonetics and Phonology

Banik, Sampeck, and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-005

ENG

385

Unassigned Proposals

21-065
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471
371

Revise (2" ):Life Writing/Narrative in Theory and Practice
Wagman reviewed this proposal.
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Revise:

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-123
21-124
21-125
21-126
21-127
21-128
21-129
21-130
21-131
21-132
21-133
21-134
21-135
21-136
21-137
21-138
21-139
21-140
21-141

21-142
21-143

ECO
BSC
GEO
coM
coM
GEO
BSC
BSC
BSC
BSC
BSC
BSC
BSC
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG

ENG
ENG

462
450

375
454
455
447
354
355
350
420A4
329
332
341
349
352
365

374
375

Revise:
Revise:
New:
New:
Revise:
New:
New:
New:
New:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
New:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
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International Political Communication
Political Communication

Managerial Economics Sequence

Physiology, Neuroscience and Behavior Sequence
Engineering Geology

Master's Project

Master's in Communication

Quality Research Design and Methods in Human Geography
Biotechnology Laboratory I

Genomics and Bioinformics

Molecular Biology

Biotechnology Laboratory I

Genomics and Bioinformics

Molecular Biology

Molecular Biology Methods

Selected Figures in English Literature

Advanced Studies in American Literature
Introduction to Descriptive Linguistics

Technical Writing Il

Selected Figures in English Literature

Movements & Periods in African American Literature &
Culture

Storytelling

Young Adult Literature



The Committee will meet next on January 19*" via Zoom.
Meeting adjourned at 1:56 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tenley J. Banik

College of Arts and Sciences
Curriculum Committee
Minutes #15 (January 19, 2021)

Members Present: Tenley Banik, Chris Hamaker, Montserrat Mir, Dimitrios Nikolaou, Sally Parry (Dean’s
Rep.), Katie Sampeck, Pete Smudde, Todd Stewart, Elahson Swanson, Jeff Wagman, Maochao Xu

Others Present: Denice Masters

Members Absent: NA

Called to order at 1:00 p.m. Zoom meeting was not recorded.
1. Approval of Minutes #14 (1/12/21)

Nikolaou moved to approve; Hamaker seconded the motion. Minutes approved by unanimous vote.
Swanson abstained.

2. Subcommittee Reports

21-060 ANT 479 Revise: Advanced Symbols in American Culture
e Decision: Approve pending changes to syllabus grading. Motioned by Mir, seconded by
Swanson. Unanimous vote in support of the motion. Sampeck abstained.

21-092 POL 355 New: Human Security

e Decision: Approve pending removal of “graduate standing” and addition of 60 hour
requirement on form. Motioned by Xu, seconded by Stewart. Unanimous vote in support of the
motion, with no abstentions.

21-116 ENG New: Accelerated English Education Sequence
e Decision: Reject. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Hamaker. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.

e Issues: Doesn’t fundamentally meet AMD requirements; impossible due to necessity of being an
active teacher

21-121 ENG New: MS/MA in English Education
e Decision: Approve pending language about being an active teacher. Motioned by Nikolaou,
seconded by Smudde. Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.



3. Continuing Business

21-006 BSC 444 New: Introduction to Data Science for Biology
21-007 BSC 334 New: Introduction to Data Science and Biostatistics
Swanson and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-055 GEO 363 Revise (2"):GIS Applications in Geosciences

21-084 GEO 419 New: Watershed Analysis and Hydrologic Modeling

21-085 GEO 365 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-086 GEO 465 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-095 GEO 436 New: Urban Geography

21-096 GEO 404 New: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-097 GEO 304 Revise: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-113 ITA 221 Revise: Advanced Italian Conversation and Contemporary Society

Nikolaou and Sampeck volunteered to review these proposals.

21-064 ANT 408 Revise (2"):  Advanced Japanese Communicative Strategies
21-079 ANT Revise: M.A./M.S. Anthropology Program
21-080 ANT Revise: Major in Anthropology Accelerated Anthropology Sequence

Mir and Swanson volunteered to review these proposals.

21-081 PSY Revise (2"):Doctoral Program in Psychology
Ketter and Nikolaou reviewed this proposal.

21-087 CSD 404 Revise: Acquired Language and Cognitive-Communication Disorders
21-088 CSD 403 Revise: Developmental Language and Cognitive-Communication
Disorders

Banik and Wagman volunteered to review these proposals.

21-099 SPA 410 New: MA in Spanish - Spanish Syntax

21-100 SPA 423 New: Spanish Literature: Medieval Renaissance

21-101 SPA 424 New: Spanish Literature: 18th Century to Present Day

21-102 SPA 426 New: Spanish America Literature: Foundations to Late 19th
Century

21-103 SPA 427 New: Spanish America Literature: 19th Century to Present Day

21-104 SPA 437 New: Seminar on Peninsular Literature

21-105 SPA 472 New: Seminar on Spanish Pedagogy

21-106 SPA 482 New: Seminar on Hispanic Literature

21-107 LAN 321 Revise: Integrated Technology into the Foreign Language Classroom

21-108 LAN 350 Revise: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-109 LAN 450 New: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-110 SPA 436 New: Seminar on Spanish-American Literature

21-111 SPA 460 New: Seminar on Spanish Linguistics

21-112 SPA 412 New: Spanish Phonetics and Phonology

Banik, Sampeck, and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-005 ENG 385 Revise (2" ):Life Writing/Narrative in Theory and Practice



Wagman reviewed this proposal.
4. Unassigned Proposals
21-065 COM 471 New: International Political Communication

21-066 COM 371 Revise: Political Communication
*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-123 ECO Revise: Managerial Economics Sequence

21-124 BSC Revise: Physiology, Neuroscience and Behavior Sequence

21-125 GEO 462 New: Engineering Geology

21-126 COM 450 New: Master's Project

21-127 COM Revise: Master's in Communication

21-128 GEO 375 New: Quality Research Design and Methods in Human Geography

21-129 BSC 454 New: Biotechnology Laboratory I

21-130 BSC 455 New: Genomics and Bioinformics

21-131 BSC 447 New: Molecular Biology

21-132 BSC 354 Revise: Biotechnology Laboratory I

21-133 BSC 355 Revise: Genomics and Bioinformics

21-134 BSC 350 Revise: Molecular Biology

21-135 BSC 420A4 New: Molecular Biology Methods

21-136 ENG 329 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature

21-137 ENG 332 Revise: Advanced Studies in American Literature

21-138 ENG 341 Revise: Introduction to Descriptive Linguistics

21-139 ENG 349 Revise: Technical Writing Il

21-140 ENG 352 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature

21-141 ENG 365 Revise: Movements & Periods in African American Literature &
Culture

21-142 ENG 374 Revise: Storytelling

21-143 ENG 375 Revise: Young Adult Literature

The Committee will meet next on January 26" via Zoom.
Meeting adjourned at 1:55 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tenley J. Banik

College of Arts and Sciences
Curriculum Committee
Minutes #16 (January 26, 2021)

Members Present: Tenley Banik, Chris Hamaker, Montserrat Mir, Dimitrios Nikolaou, Sally Parry (Dean’s
Rep.), Katie Sampeck, Pete Smudde, Todd Stewart, Jeff Wagman, Maochao Xu

Members Absent: Elahson Swanson



Called to order at 1:00 p.m. Zoom meeting was not recorded.

1.

2.

Approval of Minutes #15 (1/19/21)
Hamaker moved to approve; Nikolaou seconded the motion. Minutes approved by unanimous vote.
Subcommittee Reports

21-052 GEO 482 New: Glacial and Quaternary Geology
e Decision: Approve pending appropriate Accommodations statement. Motioned by Stewart,
seconded by Hamaker. Unanimous vote in support of the motion. Banik abstained.

21-053 GEO 382 Revise: Glacial and Quaternary Geology
e Decision: Approve pending appropriate Accommodations statement. Motioned by Stewart,
seconded by Hamaker. Unanimous vote in support of the motion. Banik abstained.

21-054 GEO 463 New: GIS Applications in Geosciences
e Decision: Approve pending copy changes. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Sampeck.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion. Banik abstained.

21-064 ANT 408 Revise: Advanced Japanese Communicative Strategies

e Decision: Approve pending addition of appropriate grade scale, description of grade
components. Motioned by Mir, seconded by Hamaker. Unanimous vote in support of the
motion. Sampeck abstained.

21-082 GEO 403 New: Introduction to Geographic Information Systems
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Sampeck. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Banik abstained.

21-083 GEO 303 Revise: Introduction to Geographic Information Systems
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Sampeck. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Banik abstained.

21-087 CSD 404 Revise: Acquired Language and Cognitive-Communication Disorders
e Decision: Approve pending grade details. Motioned by Banik, seconded by Wagman.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-088 CSD 403 Revise: Developmental Language and Cognitive-Communication
Disorders
o Decision: Approve pending grade details. Motioned by Banik, seconded by Wagman.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

21-124 BSC Revise: Physiology, Neuroscience and Behavior Sequence
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Banik. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.



21-125 GEO 462 New: Engineering Geology

e Decision: Reject. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Nikolaou. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Banik abstained.

e Changes required: needs syllabus; grade scale sums to 105%; needs “not for credit if . . .”
statement; needs 300-level version submitted; needs explanation of how grad-level is different;
prereq list in #4 doesn’t match copy.

21-129 BSC 454 New: Biotechnology Laboratory |

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-130 BSC 455 New: Genomics and Bioinformics

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-131 BSC 447 New: Molecular Biology

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-132 BSC 354 Revise: Biotechnology Laboratory Il

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-133 BSC 355 Revise: Genomics and Bioinformics

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-134 BSC 350 Revise: Molecular Biology

e Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-135 BSC 420A4  New: Molecular Biology Methods

o Decision: Approve pending grade scale addition. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Xu.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Xu.

21-145 CHE Revise: Major in Chemistry (B.S.)

e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Banik, seconded by Nikolaou. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Hamaker abstained.

e Reviewed by Banik and Mir.



21-146 CHE Revise: Chemistry Teacher Education Sequence

o Decision: Approve. Motioned by Banik, seconded by Nikolaou. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Hamaker abstained.

e Reviewed by Banik and Mir.

21-160 SOC Delete: Gerontology Specialization

e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Smudde. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion. Sampeck abstained.

e Reviewed by Hamaker and Smudde.

21-162 CsD Revise: Doctor of Audiology

o Decision: Approve. Motioned by Hamaker, seconded by Banik. Unanimous vote in support of
the motion, with no abstentions.

e Reviewed by Stewart and the entire CAS CC.

Continuing Business

**Note: due to the large numbers of proposal submissions and to save time in meetings, email
communications between Banik, Parry, and Stewart on 1/20/21 resulted in the decision to shift sub-
committee assignments to the real-time Proposal Spreadsheet hosted on the CAS CC Teams
platform. New additions to the Spreadsheet and volunteers are listed under Continuing Business. In
the event that a proposal was added, reviewed, and a decision passed in the span between
meetings such that it did not appear in the Continuing Business, that proposal has a bullet point
listing the sub-committee members in the Subcommittee Report.**

21-005 ENG 385 Revise (2" ):Life Writing/Narrative in Theory and Practice
Wagman reviewed this proposal.

21-006 BSC 444 New: Introduction to Data Science for Biology
21-007 BSC 334 New: Introduction to Data Science and Biostatistics
Swanson and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-055 GEO 363 Revise (2"):GIS Applications in Geosciences

21-084 GEO 419 New: Watershed Analysis and Hydrologic Modeling

21-085 GEO 365 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-086 GEO 465 New: Remote Sensing in Hydrology

21-095 GEO 436 New: Urban Geography

21-096 GEO 404 New: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-097 GEO 304 Revise: Advanced Geographic Information Systems

21-113 ITA 221 Revise: Advanced Italian Conversation and Contemporary Society

Nikolaou and Sampeck volunteered to review these proposals.

21-079 ANT Revise: M.A./M.S. Anthropology Program
21-080 ANT Revise: Major in Anthropology Accelerated Anthropology Sequence
21-152 ANT 379 Revise: Symbols in American Culture

21-153 ANT 375 Revise: Landscape Archaeology



21-154 ANT 371 Revise: Human Osteology
Mir and Swanson volunteered to review these proposals.

21-081 PSY Revise (2"9):Doctoral Program in Psychology
Ketter and Nikolaou reviewed this proposal.

21-099 SPA 410 New: MA in Spanish - Spanish Syntax

21-100 SPA 423 New: Spanish Literature: Medieval Renaissance

21-101 SPA 424 New: Spanish Literature: 18th Century to Present Day

21-102 SPA 426 New: Spanish America Literature: Foundations to Late 19th
Century

21-103 SPA 427 New: Spanish America Literature: 19th Century to Present Day

21-104 SPA 437 New: Seminar on Peninsular Literature

21-105 SPA 472 New: Seminar on Spanish Pedagogy

21-106 SPA 482 New: Seminar on Hispanic Literature

21-107 LAN 321 Revise: Integrated Technology into the Foreign Language Classroom

21-108 LAN 350 Revise: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-109 LAN 450 New: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-110 SPA 436 New: Seminar on Spanish-American Literature

21-111 SPA 460 New: Seminar on Spanish Linguistics

21-112 SPA 412 New: Spanish Phonetics and Phonology

Banik, Sampeck, and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-123 ECO Revise: Managerial Economics Sequence
Banik and Wagman volunteered to review this proposal.

21-126 COM 450 New: Master's Project
21-127 COM Revise: Master's in Communication
Nikolaou and Wagman volunteered to review these proposals.

21-136 ENG 329 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature

21-137 ENG 332 Revise: Advanced Studies in American Literature

21-138 ENG 341 Revise: Introduction to Descriptive Linguistics

21-139 ENG 349 Revise: Technical Writing Il

21-140 ENG 352 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature

21-141 ENG 365 Revise: Movements & Periods in African American Literature &
Culture

21-142 ENG 374 Revise: Storytelling

21-143 ENG 375 Revise: Young Adult Literature

Mir and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.

21-155 ENG 322 Revise: Studies in the English Novel

21-156 ENG 321 Revise: Studies in Drama

21-157 ENG 320 Revise: Chaucer

21-158 ENG 311 Revise: Introduction to Old English

21-159 ENG 310 Revise: History and Development of the English Language

Sampeck and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.



21-128 GEO 375 New: Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human Geography
21-161 GEO 475 New: Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human Geography
Hamaker and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.

4. Unassigned Proposals

21-065 COM 471 New: International Political Communication
21-066 COM 371 Revise: Political Communication
*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

The Committee will meet next on February 2™ via Zoom.
Meeting adjourned at 1:56 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tenley J. Banik

College of Arts and Sciences
Curriculum Committee
Minutes #18 (February 9, 2021)

Members Present: Tenley Banik, Chris Hamaker, Montserrat Mir, Dimitrios Nikolaou, Sally Parry (Dean’s
Rep.), Pete Smudde, Todd Stewart, Elahson Swanson, Jeff Wagman, Maochao Xu

Members Absent: Katie Sampeck
Called to order at 1:00 p.m. Zoom meeting was not recorded.

0. Information Items

e Stewart contacted lan Gowron re: appropriate language for listing prerequisites for graduate
courses. lan suggests wording to the effect of: “Prior experience with [content area] is required;
instructor consent required.

o Nikolaou pointed out that this is at odds with prior recommendations from D. Lindsay;
Stewart will investigate further

e Proposal 21-098 was previously forwarded to the CGE for approval for GenEd, but was returned
because it did not fit the category submitted to; a new category has been chosen and Stewart
will Approve

1. Approval of Minutes #17 (2/2/21)

Smudde moved to approve; Hamaker seconded the motion. Minutes approved by unanimous vote.
No abstentions.

2. Subcommittee Reports



21-054 GEO 463 New: GIS Applications in Geosciences

e Decision: Approve pending. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Mir. Unanimous vote in
support of the motion. Banik abstained.

e Changes Required: Revise “not for credit if ...” statement

21-055 GEO 363 New: GIS Applications in Geosciences
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Nikolaou, seconded by Mir. Unanimous vote in support of the
motion. Banik abstained.

21-147 ANT 307 Revise: Japanese Diasporas, Culture & Identity
e Decision: Approve. Motioned by Mir, seconded by Swanson. Unanimous vote in support of the
motion.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-148 ANT 308 Revise: Japanese Communicative Strategies

e Decision: Approve pending clean-up of catalog copy and addition of grade scale to syllabus.
Motioned by Mir, seconded by Swanson. Unanimous vote in support of the motion.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-149 ANT 350 Revise: Principles of Paleoanthropology

e Decision: Approve pending clean-up of catalog copy. Motioned by Mir, seconded by Swanson.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion.

e Note: Voted to Approve in meeting. Discovered later that the course number and department
were missing, so status changed to Approve Pending per Stewart.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-150 ANT 385 Revise: Media & Visual Anthropology

o Decision: Approve pending clean-up of catalog copy. Motioned by Mir, seconded by Swanson.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion.

e Note: Voted to Approve in meeting. Discovered later that the course number and department
were missing, so status changed to Approve Pending per Stewart.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-151 ANT 393 Revise: Primate Behavior and Evolution

o Decision: Approve pending clean-up of catalog copy. Motioned by Wagman, seconded by Mir.
Unanimous vote in support of the motion.

o Note: Voted to Approve in meeting. Discovered later that the course number and department
were missing, so status changed to Approve Pending per Stewart.

e Reviewed by Mir and Wagman.

21-152 ANT 379 Revise: Symbols in American Culture

o Decision: Approve pending adjustment of grade scale and copy changes. Motioned by Mir,
seconded by Swanson. Unanimous vote in support of the motion.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-153 ANT 375 Revise: Landscape Archaeology



o Decision: Approve pending addition of Accommodations statement. Motioned by Mir,
seconded by Swanson. Unanimous vote in support of the motion.
e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

21-154 ANT 371 Revise: Human Osteology

e Decision: Approve pending copy changes. Motioned by Mir, seconded by Wagman. Unanimous
vote in support of the motion.

e Reviewed by Mir and Swanson.

Continuing Business

21-006 BSC 444 New: Introduction to Data Science for Biology
21-007 BSC 334 New: Introduction to Data Science and Biostatistics
Swanson and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-084 GEO 419 New (2"): Watershed Analysis and Hydrologic Modeling
21-096 GEO 404 New: Advanced Geographic Information Systems
21-113 ITA 221 Revise: Advanced Italian Conversation and Contemporary Society

Nikolaou and Sampeck volunteered to review these proposals.

21-079 ANT Revise: M.A./M.S. Anthropology Program
21-080 ANT Revise: Major in Anthropology Accelerated Anthropology Sequence
21-081 PSY Revise (2"):Doctoral Program in Psychology

Ketter and Nikolaou reviewed this proposal.

21-099 SPA 410 New: MA in Spanish - Spanish Syntax

21-100 SPA 423 New: Spanish Literature: Medieval Renaissance

21-101 SPA 424 New: Spanish Literature: 18th Century to Present Day

21-102 SPA 426 New: Spanish America Literature: Foundations to Late 19th
Century

21-103 SPA 427 New: Spanish America Literature: 19th Century to Present Day

21-104 SPA 437 New: Seminar on Peninsular Literature

21-105 SPA 472 New: Seminar on Spanish Pedagogy

21-106 SPA 482 New: Seminar on Hispanic Literature

21-107 LAN 321 Revise: Integrated Technology into the Foreign Language Classroom

21-108 LAN 350 Revise: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-109 LAN 450 New: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment

21-110 SPA 436 New: Seminar on Spanish-American Literature

21-111 SPA 460 New: Seminar on Spanish Linguistics

21-112 SPA 412 New: Spanish Phonetics and Phonology

Banik, Sampeck, and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-126 COM 450 New: Master's Project
21-127 COM Revise: Master's in Communication
Nikolaou and Wagman volunteered to review these proposals.

21-136 ENG 329 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature



21-137 ENG 332 Revise: Advanced Studies in American Literature

21-138 ENG 341 Revise: Introduction to Descriptive Linguistics

21-139 ENG 349 Revise: Technical Writing Il

21-140 ENG 352 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature

21-141 ENG 365 Revise: Movements & Periods in African American Literature &
Culture

21-142 ENG 374 Revise: Storytelling

21-143 ENG 375 Revise: Young Adult Literature

Mir and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.

21-155 ENG 322 Revise: Studies in the English Novel

21-156 ENG 321 Revise: Studies in Drama

21-157 ENG 320 Revise: Chaucer

21-158 ENG 311 Revise: Introduction to Old English

21-159 ENG 310 Revise: History and Development of the English Language

Sampeck and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-125 GEO 462 New (2"): Engineering Geology

21-128 GEO 375 New: Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human
Geography

21-161 GEO 475 New: Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human
Geography

Hamaker and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.
4. Unassigned Proposals

Proposal assignments will continue to occur via the CC Teams platform.

21-163 ENG Revise: Major in English

21-164 COM 491 Delete: Internship-Seminar in College Teaching In Communication
21-165 SOC Revise: BA/BS Degree in Sociology

21-166 GEO 362 Revise: Engineering Geology

The Committee will meet next on February 16 via Zoom.
Meeting adjourned at 1:57 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tenley J. Banik

College of Arts and Sciences
Curriculum Committee
Minutes #19 (February 23, 2021)



Members Present: Tenley Banik, Chris Hamaker, Montserrat Mir, Dimitrios Nikolaou, Sally Parry (Dean’s
Rep.), Katie Sampeck, Pete Smudde, Todd Stewart, Elahson Swanson, Jeff Wagman, Maochao Xu

Members Absent: NA

Called to order at 1:00 p.m. Zoom meeting was not recorded.

0.

1.

2.

Information Items

e Stewart provided updates re: appropriate language for listing prerequisites for graduate
courses. Wording to the effect of: “Prior experience with [content area] is required; instructor
consent required” is acceptable, as is a specific list of ISU courses (including undergraduate
courses).

e Relevant people to the English Education Accelerated M.S. program will meet with us in April

Approval of Minutes #18 (2/9/21)

Nikolaou moved to approve; Hamaker seconded the motion. Minutes approved by unanimous vote.
Sampeck abstained.

Subcommittee Reports

21-100 SPA 423 New: Spanish Literature: Medieval Renaissance

e Decision: Approve pending. Motioned by Smudde, seconded by Sampeck. Unanimous vote in
support of the motion. Mir abstained.

e Changes Required: Revise “not for credit if ...” statement

21-101 SPA 424 New: Spanish Literature: 18th Century to Present Day

e Decision: Approve pending. Motioned by Smudde, seconded by Sampeck. Unanimous vote in
support of the motion. Mir abstained.

e Changes Required: Revise “not for credit if ...” statement; provide rationale for #5

21-102 SPA 426 New: Spanish America Literature: Foundations to Late 19th
Century
e Decision: Approve pending. Motioned by Smudde, seconded by Banik. Unanimous vote in
support of the motion. Mir abstained.
e Changes Required: Revise “not for credit if ...” statement; provide rationale for #5; update
Accommodation language

21-103 SPA 427 New: Spanish America Literature: 19th Century to Present Day

e Decision: Approve pending. Motioned by Smudde, seconded by Sampeck. Unanimous vote in
support of the motion. Mir abstained.

e Changes Required: Revise “not for credit if ...” statement; provide rationale for #5; clean copy
and change error in syllabus grade scale

21-107 LAN 321 Revise: Integrated Technology into the Foreign Language Classroom



o Decision: Approve pending clean-up of catalog copy, addition of boilerplate Accommodation
statement, revision to #5. Motioned by Banik, seconded by Smudde. Unanimous vote in support
of the motion. Mir abstained.

21-108 LAN 350 Revise: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment
e Decision: Approve pending strikeout through highlighted (to remove) text. Motioned by Banik,
seconded by Smudde. Unanimous vote in support of the motion. Mir abstained.

3. Continuing Business

21-004 ENG Revise: Minor in Writing
21-005 ENG 385 Revise: Life Writing/Narrative in Theory and Practice
Wagman and Banik volunteered to review these proposals.

21-006 BSC 444 New: Introduction to Data Science for Biology
21-007 BSC 334 New: Introduction to Data Science and Biostatistics
Swanson and Xu volunteered to review these proposals.

*These are at the Dept. CC level.*

21-084 GEO 419 New (2"): Watershed Analysis and Hydrologic Modeling
21-096 GEO 404 New (2"): Advanced Geographic Information Systems
21-113 ITA 221 Revise: Advanced Italian Conversation and Contemporary Society

Nikolaou and Sampeck volunteered to review these proposals.

21-079 ANT Revise: M.A./M.S. Anthropology Program
21-080 ANT Revise: Major in Anthropology Accelerated Anthropology Sequence
Mir and Swanson volunteered to review these proposals.

21-099 SPA 410 New: MA in Spanish - Spanish Syntax

21-104 SPA 437 New: Seminar on Peninsular Literature

21-105 SPA 472 New: Seminar on Spanish Pedagogy

21-106 SPA 482 New: Seminar on Hispanic Literature

21-109 LAN 450 New: Foreign Languages Testing and Assessment
21-110 SPA 436 New: Seminar on Spanish-American Literature
21-111 SPA 460 New: Seminar on Spanish Linguistics

21-112 SPA 412 New: Spanish Phonetics and Phonology

Banik, Sampeck, and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-126 COM 450 New: Master's Project
21-127 COM Revise: Master's in Communication
Nikolaou and Wagman volunteered to review these proposals.

21-136 ENG 329 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature
21-137 ENG 332 Revise: Advanced Studies in American Literature
21-138 ENG 341 Revise: Introduction to Descriptive Linguistics
21-139 ENG 349 Revise: Technical Writing Il

21-140 ENG 352 Revise: Selected Figures in English Literature



21-141 ENG 365

21-142 ENG 374
21-143 ENG 375

Revise:

Revise:
Revise:

Movements & Periods in African American Literature &
Culture

Storytelling

Young Adult Literature

Mir and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.

21-155 ENG 322
21-156 ENG 321
21-157 ENG 320
21-158 ENG 311
21-159 ENG 310

Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:
Revise:

Studies in the English Novel

Studies in Drama

Chaucer

Introduction to Old English

History and Development of the English Language

Sampeck and Smudde volunteered to review these proposals.

21-125 GEO 462
21-128 GEO 375

21-161 GEO 475

New (2"): Engineering Geology

New:

New:

Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human
Geography
Qualitative Research Design and Methods in Human
Geography

Hamaker and Nikolaou volunteered to review these proposals.

4. Unassigned Proposals

Proposal assignments will continue to occur via the CC Teams platform.

21-163 ENG
21-164 COM 491
21-165 SOC
21-166 GEO 362
21-167 SWK 420

Revise:
Delete:
Revise:
Revise:

New:

Major in English

Internship-Seminar in College Teaching In Communication
BA/BS Degree in Sociology

Engineering Geology

Social Determinants of Health: From Disparity to Equity

The Committee will meet next on March 2" via Zoom.

Meeting adjourned at 1:56 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tenley J. Banik



